

No. 22-1071

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

WASHINGTON ALLIANCE OF TECHNOLOGY WORKERS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF U.S. SENATORS TED CRUZ, MIKE  
LEE, TOM COTTON, MIKE BRAUN, AND  
KATIE BOYD BRITT AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

REED D. RUBINSTEIN  
AMERICA FIRST LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
611 Pennsylvania Ave SE  
#231  
Washington, DC 20003  
(202) 964-3721  
reed.rubinstein@aflegal.org

R. TRENT MCCOTTER  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONATHAN BERRY  
MICHAEL BUSCHBACHER  
JARED M. KELSON  
BOYDEN GRAY &  
ASSOCIATES PLLC  
801 17th Street N.W.,  
Suite 350  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 706-5488  
mccotter@boydengray  
associates.com

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. The Decision Below Eviscerated Congress’s  
Carefully Crafted Nonimmigrant Visa Scheme..... 6

    A. Section 1101(a)(15)’s Nonimmigrant Visa  
    Requirements Are Not Exclusively “Entry  
    Conditions.”..... 6

    B. The D.C. Circuit’s Interpretation of § 1184  
    Makes a Hash of the INA’s Work  
    Authorization Scheme ..... 11

II. The D.C Circuit’s Ruling Will Have Dramatic  
Consequences for the Nation’s Immigration  
System and the American Workers It Was  
Designed to Protect..... 18

III. The D.C. Circuit Decision Created a Split and  
Is Also Contrary to This Court’s Decisions ..... 21

CONCLUSION ..... 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>Demarest v. Manspeaker</i> , 498 U.S. 184 (1991) .....	17
<i>Elkins v. Moreno</i> , 435 U.S. 647 (1978) .....	22
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993) .....	14
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015) .....	9
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	17
<i>Sanchez v. Mayorkas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1809 (2021) .....	22
<i>Save Jobs USA v. DHS</i> , No. 15-cv-0615, 2023 WL 2663005 (D.D.C. Mar. 28, 2023) .....	20
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) .....	16
 <b>Statutes</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(A) .....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(B) .....	7, 9, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(C) .....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(F).....	2, 7, 9

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H) .....5, 7, 20

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(J) ..... 7

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(M)..... 7

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(Q) ..... 7

8 U.S.C. § 1103 ..... 12

8 U.S.C. § 1184(a).....3, 4, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 19

8 U.S.C. § 1184(c) ..... 20

8 U.S.C. § 1184(g).....2, 14, 18, 19

8 U.S.C. § 1258 .....10, 14, 15

8 U.S.C. § 1324a ..... 12

Immigration Act of 1924, Pub. L. No. 68-  
139, 43 Stat. 153 ..... 8

Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163..... 17

House Roll No. 165, 98 Cong. Rec. 8214  
(June 26, 1952)..... 17

Senate Roll No. 298, 98 Cong. Rec. 8253  
(June 27, 1952)..... 17

H.R. 5678, 82d Cong., Pub. L. No. 82-414,  
66 Stat. 163 ..... 17

## Other Authorities

- Ron Hira & Daniel Costa, *New Evidence of Widespread Wage Theft in the H-1B Visa Program*, Economic Policy Institute (Dec. 9, 2021), <https://www.epi.org/publication/new-evidence-widespread-wage-theft-in-the-h-1b-program/> ..... 2
- Julia Preston, *Lawsuits Claim Disney Colluded to Replace U.S. Workers With Immigrants*, N.Y. Times (Jan. 25, 2016) ..... 2
- Harry S. Truman, *Veto of Bill to Revise the Laws Relating to Immigration, Naturalization, and Nationality* (June 25, 1952), available at <https://www.trumanlibrary.gov/library/public-papers/182/veto-bill-revise-laws-relating-immigration-naturalization-and-nationality> ..... 17
- 8 C.F.R. § 214.2 ..... 19
- Improving and Expanding Training Opportunities for F-1 Nonimmigrant Students with STEM Degrees and Cap-Gap Relief for All Eligible F-1 Students*, 81 Fed. Reg. 13,040 (Mar. 11, 2016) ..... 12
